
VOLOKE NO. 40 OPINION NO. 49 

COUNTY GOVERNMENT County park board fUnding and 
adminiatration of finances• 
PARKS - Funding ~om co~ty general fund ; 
PARXS - Separation of restricted and unrestricted county 
park ;revenues; 
PUBLIC FONDS - Interest credited to county gener al fund; 
PUBLIC FUNDS - Separation of restricted and unrestricted 
county park revenues; 
TAXATION AND REVENUE - Authority to levy special tax for 
county park fund; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED - Sections 7- 6-204, 7-6- 2311 to 
7-fi-2321 r 7-6-2501, 7-6-2511, 7-6-2512, 7-16-21021 
7-16-2108. 7-16-2205, 7-16-2301, 7-16-2302, 7-16-2321, 
7-16-2324, 7-16- 2327 to 7-16- 2329, 76- 3- 606. 
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2. The funding for the county pari< board ' s 
obligations is derived from the county general 
fund as well as from other specific sources as 
enumerated by sections 7- 16-2328, 7-16-2324, 
and 76-3-606, MCA. 

3. Revenues from sale of lands and cash donations 
are restricted in use and sbould be separated 
from unrestricted revenues within the park 
fund through acceptable accounting procedures. 

4. Interest earned from the deposit or investment 
of the park fund must be credited to the 
county general fund. 

Harold P. Hanser 
Yellowstone County Attorney 
Yellowstone County Courthouse 
Billings MT 59101 

Dear Mr. Hanser: 
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You have requested my opinion on several questions 
relatinq to the funding and management of finances of 
county park boards, as follows: 

1 • Is a county park board, formed pursuant 
to Title 7, chapter 16, part 23, MCA, 
limited in its spendinq authority to the 
proceeds arisinq from "the sale of hay, 
trees, or plants or from the use of or 
leasinq of lands and facilities,• or may 
such board submit an annual budget 
request in excess of such nontax 
r evenues, funding the excess with a 
special ad valorem tax mill levy? If a 
mill levy is authorized, is there any 
limit to the number of mills which may be 
levied for park purposes? 

2. Are the qeneral fund and park board fund 
methods of fundinq county park operations 
mutually exclusive, or may they be 
utilized in combination? 

3 . In order to effectively administer the 
mandates of sections 76-3-606(2) and 
7-16-2324 (4 ) , MCA, may either a board of 
county commissioners or a county park 
board create a separ ate fund apart from 
the park board operating fund, to account 
for revenues whose use is restricted to 
"the purchase of additional lands or for 
the initial development of parks and 
playgrounds"? 

4. Assuming that the restricted cash in 
lieu of dedication and land sale revenue 
can be invested, must the interest earned 
be used only for the purchase or initial 
development of parks, or could the 
interest be used to fund the park board ' s 
operations? 

A county park board created pursuant to Title 7 , chapter 
16, part 23, MCA, is a department of county government 
with powers specifically provided by statute . 
S 7-16-2301, MCA. The park board consists of the county 
commissioners and six other persons. S 7- 16-2302, MCA. 
The park board is authorized to pay all obligations 
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arising from the performance of its statutory duties and 
may also incur an indebtedness on behalf of the county. 
SS 7-16-2321, 7-16-2327, MCA. 

You wish to know whether the county park board is 
authorized to levy a separate tax to finance its 
obligations . The relevant statutes provide: 

All money raised ~ tax for p~rk pu~ses or 
received by the Doara-orpar commeaioners 
from the sale of hay, trees, or plants or from 
the use of or leasing of lands and facilities 
shall be paid into the county treasury. The 
county treasurer shall keep all such monev-rD 
a separate fund to be known as thepark fUnd. 
Ts 1-16-2328,McA:1 - - -- --

The board of park commissioners shall have no 
power to incur liability on behalf of the 
county in excess of money on hand in or taxes 
actually levied for said ~ark fund . 
(S 7-16-2329, MCA, emphasis~ed. 

Before a governing body may impose a tax, it must have 
clear and specific authority providing for the 
imposition of that tax. Burlinfton Northern v. Flathead 
CountY , 176 Mont. 9, 575 P.2d 12 (1978). Tax statutes 
are strictly construed against the taxing authorities 
and in favor of the taxpayer. Id. Usually the 
Legislature expressly and specifically-gives authority 
f or special tax levies and sets specific mill limits on 
such special taxes . §!!, ~· SS 7-6-2511, 7-6-2512, 
7-16-2102, 7- 16- 2108, 7-1~05, MCA. While the 
Legislature need not use the words •authorized to levy a 
tax, • it must do more than merely refer to a special 
fund. Burlington Northern v. Flathead County, suhra. 
In Burlington Northern, the Montana Supreme Court eld 
that a special tax was authorhed by statutes which 
directed the county superintendent to determine the 
retirement fund levy requirement and to • fix and set • 
the retirement fund levy . The park board law does not 
meet t h e degree of spec ificity required by Montana law 
to authorize the i mposition of a separate tax. The 
statutes in question merely allow the county treasurer 
to establish a separate fund for park purposes . 

While a separate tax for park purposes has not been 
authorized by the Legislature, it is clear that the 
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Leqis~eture dia not intend to limit the park fund to the 
money raised by saler .. f hay, trees, or plabts or by 
lease of lands and facilities. Such a construction 
would render meaningless the references in sections 
7-16•2328 and 7•16•2329, MeA, to moneys raised by tax 
for park purposes. It is presumed that the Legislature 
doas not pass meaningless 1eqislation, and statu.tea 
relating to the same subject are to be harmonized, 
qi vinq e f feet to eacn. Crl.st v. Se~a, 3 8 St, Rptr, 
150, 622 P,2d 1028 (1981), The park ard law must be 
read toqetner with the county budget law, Tit. 7, eh. 6, 
pt. 23, MCA. As a department of county government, the 
county park board must fila estimates of probable 
revenues from sources other than taxation and of all 
expenditures required for the next fiscal year. 
5 7-6-2311, MCA. Based upon this information from all 
departments, the county eoll'llllie&ionere prepare the 
budqet, determine the amount to be raised by tax for 
each fund, and fix the general tax levy. SS 7•6-2311 to 
2321, MCA. Since a specific separate tax levy is not 
authorized for the park fund, addition~ money must be 
appropriated from the county qeneral fund authorized by 
sect ion 7-6-2501, MCA, if the revenue from sources other 
than taxation is insufficient to meet the necessary 
expenditures. 

Your tnird and fourth questiona concern the 
administration of certain restricted revenues raised 
from sale of park lands and from cash donations l.n lieu 
of dedication of land for park purposes pursuant to 
sections 7-16-~324 and 76-3-606, MCA . Revenues from 
these sources are restricted in use to the sole purpose 
of the purch!lae of addS..tion!ll lande or the initial 
development of parKs and playgrounds. SS 7-16-2324(4), 
76-3-606(2), MCA. Whi~e these revenues are a part of 
the park fund, they should be separated from 
unrestricted park fund revenues, either through separate 
bank accounts or through acceptable accounting 
procedures, so that the restricted revenues are used 
solely for the authorized purpose. The intereet earned 
from the deposit or investment of the restricted and 
unrestricted portions of the park fund must be credited 
to the general county fund in accordance with section 
7-6-204 (1), MCA. 
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TRBRBPORB, l'f IS MY OP IMIOlla 

1. A county 
authority 
purpose&. 

park board d.oea not 
to levy a apecial tax 

have the 
for park 

2. The funding for the county park board's 
obligations ia derived from the county general 
fund as well as from other specific sources as 
enUIIlerated by sections 7-16-2328, 7-16-2324, 
and 76- 3-606, MCA. 

3. Revenues from sale of lands and cash donations 
are restricted in use and should be separated 
from unrestricted revenues within the park 
fund through acceptable accounting procedures, 

4. Interest earned from the deposit or investment 
o£ the park fund must be credited to the 
county general fund. 

Very truly yours, 

MillE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO . 40 OPINION NO . SO 

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW - Validity of rules; 
LICENSES, OCCUPATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL - Validity of 
rulesr 
RULES AND REGULATIONS - Validity of rules1 
ADMINISTRATIVE RULES OF MONTANA- Sections 8.56,402(3), 
8. 56.405, 8.56.406, 8 . 56.412(1) (c ); 
MONTANA CODE ANNO'l'ATED- Sections 2-4-305(6), 37-14-102, 
37-14-202, 37-14-303, 37- 14-305, 37-14-306. 

HELD: Rules promulgated by the Board of Radiologic 
Technologists which require applicants for 
permits under sect ion 37-14-306, MCA, to take 
a 24-hour course , to be employed, to have six 
months' experience, and to pass a permit 
examination are void and unenforceabl e. 

3 May 1984 
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